



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HUFF FUND INVESTMENT :
PARTNERSHIP d/b/a MUSASHI II :
LTD. and BRYAN E. BLOOM, : No. 348, 2014
:
Petitioners Below/Appellants, : (Appeal from Court of Chancery
:
v. : C.A. No. 6844-VCG)
:
CKx, INC., : Original Filing Date: August 11, 2014
:
Respondent Below/Appellees. : Public Filing Date: August 26, 2014
:
:

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

PROCTOR HEYMAN LLP
Samuel T. Hirzel, II (# 4415)
Dawn Kurtz Crompton (# 5579)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-472-7300

Attorneys for Petitioners Below/Appellants

OF COUNSEL:

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
Lawrence M. Rolnick
Thomas E. Redburn, Jr.
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, NJ 07068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Business of CKx and the Failed Take-Private Transaction	4
B. The Far-From-Pristine Auction	10
C. The Sharp Acquisition	15
D. Petitioners’ Market-Approach Valuation Methodologies	18
E. The Court of Chancery’s Decision	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY FAILING TO INDEPENDENTLY DETERMINE THE FAIR VALUE OF CKX AND DEFERRING CONCLUSIVELY TO THE MERGER PRICE BY DEFAULT	23
A. Question Presented	23
B. Standard of Review	23
C. Merits of the Argument	23
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY REJECTING PETITIONERS’ MARKET-BASED METHODS FOR VALUING CKX	32
A. Question Presented	32
B. Standard of Review	32
C. Merits of the Argument	32

III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY EXCLUDING THE INCREMENTAL VALUE OF THE SHARP OPPORTUNITY FROM ITS APPRAISAL AWARD 34

A. Question Presented 34

B. Standard of Review 34

C. Merits of the Argument 34

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
CASES	
<i>Agranoff v. Miller</i> , 791 A.2d 880 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	33
<i>Andalaro v. PFPC Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2045640 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2005)	14, 33, 35
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. Int’l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	33
<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett</i> , 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989)	24
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 684 A.2d 289 (Del. 1996)	24, 34
<i>Delaware Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	34
<i>Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Global GT LP</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 357 (Del. 1997)	25, 26, 27, 31
<i>Highfields Capital, Ltd. v. AXA Financial, Inc.</i> , 939 A.2d 34 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	30
<i>M.P.M. Enters., Inc. v. Gilbert</i> , 731 A.2d 790 (Del. 1999)	24, 26, 29
<i>Merion Capital, L.P. v. 3M Cogent, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3793896 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2013)	29
<i>Montgomery Cellular Hldg. Co., Inc. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005)	23
<i>Paskill Corp. v. Alcoma Corp.</i> , 747 A.2d 549 (Del. 2000)	28

<i>Rapid-Am. Corp. v. Harris</i> , 603 A.2d 796 (Del. 1992)	26
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54, 93-96, 101-03 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	30
<i>Tri-Cont'l Corp. v. Battye</i> , 74 A.2d 71 (Del. 1950)	24
<i>Union Illinois 1995 Inv. Ltd. P'ship v. Union Fin. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	30
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	24

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

SHANNON P. PRATT, ET AL., <i>VALUING A BUSINESS</i> (5th ed. 2008)	33
JOSHUAH ROSENBAUM, ET AL., <i>INVESTMENT BANKING: VALUATION, LEVERAGED BUYOUTS, AND MERGERS AND ACQUISITIONS</i> (2009)	11
